

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25452/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19/05/2009 in CSA No. 724/2002,19/05/2009 in CWP No. 4885/1991 passed by the High Court Of Rajasthan At Jaipur)

RAJASTHAN STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORP.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BUTA BEGUM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 25927/2009

(With prayer for and directions and Interim Relief and Office Report)

and directions and Prayer for

Date : 09/07/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain Sr.Adv.
Ms. Chisti Jain, Adv.
Ms. Khusbu Jain, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Gupta, Adv.

Mr. S. K. Bhattacharya ,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M.R. Calla, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Kumar Shashank, Adv.
Mr. Galov Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Prateeksha, Adv. For
M/s Parekh & Co.

Ms. Pragati Neekhra ,Adv.

Mr. P. Vinay Kumar ,Adv.

R.No.2 & 3.

Mr. Ram Naresh Yadav, Adv.
Ms.Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

Signature Not Verified

O R D E R

Digitally signed by
Usha Rani Bhardwaj
Date: 2014.07.09
18:01:25 IST

Reason:

Delay condoned.

Substitution allowed.

...2/-

:2:

Heard in part.

In the course of hearing two suggestions have been given

to Mr. Ram Naresh Yadav learned counsel for the State and Mr.

Sushil Kumar Jain learned senior counsel for the Rajasthan State

Road Transport Corporation the petitioner herein (i) that regard

being had to the number of employees, the Corporation and the State working in harmony may grant pension to the employees who are alive from the date of decision of the learned Single Judge dated 26.07.2002 without interest and (ii) similar benefit may be extended to the employees who were alive after that date and died in the meantime for the period of their life and thereafter extend the benefit of family pension to the legal representatives as entitled under the prevalent pension scheme.

We hope and trust that the State shall come forward with some kind of an affirmative response so that the respondents out of which most have left for their heavenly abode and the widows are living in misery and the number of people who are living without any kind of subsistence would get some benefit. these are the suggestions by this Court to the model employer who is expected not to bring in technical fetters. expressing any opinion on the merits of the case.

Be it stated, that

We say so without

Let the matters be listed on 22.09.2014 for further hearing.

(USHA BHARDWAJ)
AR-CUM-PS

(RENUKA SADANA)
(COURT MASTER)